

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, BEAUMONT DIVISION**

**COALITION FOR WORKFORCE
INNOVATION, *et al*,**

Plaintiffs

vs.

MARTY WALSH, *et al*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CASE NO. 21-CV-00130-MAC

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Robert F. Friedman
Texas Bar No. 24007207
Sean McCrory
Texas Bar No. 24078963
LITTLER MENDELSON, PC
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201-2931
Tel: (214) 880-8100
Fax: (214) 880-0181
rfriedman@littler.com
smccrory@littler.com

Maurice Baskin (pro hac vice)
DC Bar No. 248898
LITTLER MENDELSON, PC
815 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 772-2526
mbaskin@littler.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	4
A. The Independent Contractor Rule Under the Fair Labor Standards Act	4
B. The Delay Rule	6
C. The Withdrawal Rule.....	8
D. Injury to the Plaintiffs and Their Members.....	10
STANDING	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DELAY RULE VIOLATED THE APA’S REQUIREMENTS.	15
A. The Department Failed to Satisfy the APA’s Mandatory Notice and Comment Requirements Prior to Issuing The Delay Rule.....	15
B. The Delay Rule Was Arbitrary, Capricious, or Otherwise Contrary to Law in Violation of the APA.	18
C. Because the Delay Rule Was Defective and Void, the Withdrawal Rule Was Flawed From the Outset and Violated the APA.	20
II. INDEPENDENT OF THE UNLAWFUL DELAY RULE, THE WITHDRAWAL RULE IS ITSELF ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, OR OTHERWISE CONTRARY TO LAW IN VIOLATION OF THE APA.....	21
A. The Withdrawal Rule Failed to Consider Important Aspects of the Problem Addressed by the Independent Contractor Rule.....	22
B. The Withdrawal Rule Wrongly Concluded That the Independent Contractor Rule Creates a “New Legal Standard” for Determining Independent Contractor Status Under the FLSA.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
C. The Withdrawal Rule Fails to Refute Extensive Data in the Factual Record That Supports the Independent Contractor Rule.....	27
D. In Withdrawing the Independent Contractor Rule, the Department Significantly Understated the Costs to Regulated Parties.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bishop v. Bostick</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128305 (E.D. Tex. 2015)	3
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) (<i>en banc</i>)	3, 22
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	18, 21, 22, 26
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16, 20, 30
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Contender Farms, LLP v. USDA</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>Defs. Of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	22, 23
<i>Dialysis Patient Citizens v. Burwell</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10145 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2017)	15
<i>East Bay Sanctuary v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Emplr. Solutions Staffing Grp., II, LLC v. Office of the Chief Admin. Hearing Officer</i> , 833 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Encino Motor Cars v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	27
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	22, 30

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....22, 27

Florida Power & Light Co. v. United States,
846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 17

Funeral Consumers Alliance, Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int’l,
695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012) 13

Girling Health Care v. Shalala,
85 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1996) 3

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 13

Louisiana v. Biden,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112316 18

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) 3

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 17

Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 19

Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 16, 18, 21

New York v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 23, 24

Omnipoint Corp v. FCC,
78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17

Open Cmty. All. v. Carson,
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 16

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 15

<i>Pineros Y Campesinos Unidos v. Pruitt</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	16, 18, 21
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Wheeler</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199358 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	3, 16, 21
<i>Rural Cellular Association v. F.C.C.</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Southwestern Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17, 18
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)	22, 29, 30
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33890 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021)	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Bristol Excavating, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>U.S. Steel Corp v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>United States v. Colliot</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83159 (W.D. Tex. May 15, 2018)	15, 16
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....	25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(3)	17
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	31

Other Authorities

Independent Contractor Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 85 Fed. Reg. 60,600.....4

Independent Contractor Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, Final Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 1,1681, 4, 5, 19

Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,4246, 17

Independent Contractor Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA):
Delay of Effective Date, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
86 Fed. Reg. 8,3262

Independent Contractor Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA):
Delay of Effective Date, Final Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 12,5351, 8, 18, 19

Independent Contractor Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA):
Withdrawal, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 86 Fed. Reg. 14,0278

Independent Contractor Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA):
Withdrawal, Final Rule,
86 Fed. Reg. 24,3031, 8

OMB Memorandum M-21-14, Implementation of Memorandum Concerning Regulatory Freeze Pending Review, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/M-21-14-Regulatory-Review.pdf>.....7

OMB Memorandum M-21-14, Implementation of Memorandum Concerning Regulatory Freeze Pending Review.....6, 7
